

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, WESTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 3:11cv50344
v.)	
)	Hon. Frederick J. Kapala
OSF HEALTHCARE SYSTEM and)	
ROCKFORD HEALTH SYSTEM)	Hon. P. Michael Mahoney,
)	Magistrate Judge
Defendants.)	
)	PUBLIC (REDACTED)

DEFENDANTS' POST-HEARING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FTC HAS NOT SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	4
A. The FTC Cannot Meet Its Burden Solely with Market Concentration Data	5
B. Defendants Have Successfully Rebutted Any Presumption of Illegality Based Upon Market Shares with Proof of Substantial, Merger-Specific Efficiencies	7
C. The FTC Failed to Meet its Burden that the Affiliation Will Likely Have an Anticompetitive Effect in the Relevant Market	9
1. The FTC Has No Fact-Based Evidence that OSF Northern Region Will Charge Supracompetitive Prices for General Acute Care Inpatient Services or Primary Care Physician Services	10
a. The FTC Incorrectly Discounts the Competitive Constraint that SAH Will Exert on OSF Northern Region	10
b. The FTC’s Theory of Supracompetitive Pricing Ignores MCOs’ Incentive and Proven Ability to Resist Price Increases.....	11
c. The FTC’s Expert, Dr. Capps, Did No Analysis to Determine the Actual Price Effect of the Proposed Affiliation.....	14
2. The FTC Has No Evidence that the Affiliation Will Result in Unlawful Coordination	15
D. The FTC Has Failed to Meet Its Burden With Respect to Primary Care Physicians	16
II. THE EQUITIES WEIGH STRONGLY IN FAVOR OF THE AFFILIATION.....	18
A. The Affiliation Will Result in Substantial Efficiencies and Benefits to the Rockford Community that Cannot Be Accomplished Without the Merger	18
B. The Affiliation Is Essential to Meet the Needs of the Rockford Community in the New World of Healthcare Reform in Which Efficient Delivery of Quality Healthcare Services Must Be Given Primacy.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.,
329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004) 2, 3, 6, 15

FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.,
946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996) 5, 9, 14, 19

FTC v. Elders Grain,
868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989) 3

FTC v. Foster,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47606 (D.N.M. May 29, 2007) 2, 6, 15

FTC v. Freeman Hosp.,
69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995) 5

FTC v. Lab. Corp. of Am.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20354 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2011)..... 3, 4, 18, 19

FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.,
17 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Mo. 1998) 5

FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.,
186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) 2, 5

FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.,
938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) 6

FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.,
548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 2, 18

United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.,
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 5

United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
415 U.S. 486 (1976)..... 3, 6, 9

United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.,
983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) 2, 5

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)..... 2

Other

U.S. Dep’t of Justice and Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010) 4, 6
